

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.3 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18230/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 05/07/2011 in WC No.35864/2011
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

COMMITTEE OF MGMT., MADARSA R.A.S.M.R. & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(for directions)

Date: 08/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj K.Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Shivpati B.Pandey, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.-on-record.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Adv.
R6 Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.-on-record.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on board.

I.A.3 has been filed on behalf of the
respondent No.6 in the Special Leave Petition in
view of the order dated 17th July, 2011, passed by
the Assistant Registrar, Firms, Societies and
Chits, Gorakhpur, Division Gorakhpur, U.P.,
directing stay of the election of the members of
the committee, which was said to have been held on
6th June, 2011.

Appearing in support of the application, Mr.
Ahmadi, learned advocate, submitted that the said
election was not the subject-matter of the order,
which we had passed on 14th July, 2011, as would be

evident from the order itself, which has been extracted in the impugned order of the said Authority. In our order, we had made it very clear that the members of the committee would elect the President in place of the deceased former President, Mr. Jalaluddin, and nothing further. The order of the Assistant Registrar, Firms, Societies and Chits, Gorakhpur, Division Gorakhpur, U.P., could not have been passed on the basis of the order, which we had passed. Accordingly, the same is set aside and the order, as passed by us, is to be implemented.

Let the Special Leave Petition come up for final hearing, as and when service is completed.

The I.A. is disposed of in the above terms.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
COURT MASTER
& ITEM NO. MM-2-B

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar
COURT NO. 2

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.3 IN
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18230/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 05/07/2011 in WC No.35864/2011
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

COMMITT.OF MGMT.,MADARSA R.A.S.M.R.& ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(for directions)

Date: 08/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj K.Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Shivpati B.Pandey, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.-on-record.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Adv.
R6 Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.-on-record.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on board.

I.A.3 has been filed on behalf of the respondent No.6 in the Special Leave Petition in view of the order dated 17th July, 2011, passed by the Assistant Registrar, Firms, Societies and Chits, Gorakhpur, Division Gorakhpur, U.P., directing stay of the election of the members of the committee, which was said to have been held on 6th June, 2011.

Appearing in support of the application, Mr. Ahmadi, learned advocate, submitted that the said election was not the subject-matter of the order, which we had passed on 14th July, 2011, as would be evident from the order itself, which has been extracted in the impugned order of the said Authority. In our order, we had made it very clear that the members of the committee would elect the President in place of the deceased former President, Mr. Jalaluddin, and nothing further. The order of the Assistant Registrar, Firms, Societies and Chits, Gorakhpur, Division Gorakhpur, U.P., could not have been passed on the basis of the order, which we had passed. Accordingly, the same is set aside and the order, as passed by us, is to be implemented.

Let the Special Leave Petition come up for final hearing, as and when service is completed.

The I.A. is disposed of in the above terms.

(Sheetal Dhingra)

(Juginder Kaur)

COURT MASTER

Assistant Registrar